
&1r4rt4rat4i4
Office of the Commissioner

#Rt Riga€t, sfa szTa1al< rg1a
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
sf cat sraa, uwarf,rat$lzraralq3so?«.

GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail: commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post/E-mail
DIN NO.: 20240564SW000061876B .
(cfi) ~~/File No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2505/2024 L5235­
(te4) 3r4la arr?r ien3it feaia / order-In ­ AHM-CGST-001-APP-JC-33 /2024-25

Appeal and date and 20.05.2024

'Q1f«rfcp"mTJm/ 3f7 an?rgmGa, iga angaa (rfe
(if) Passed By

Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint
Commissioner (Appeals)

() sariaha5lfatal 20.05.2024
Date of Issue
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. CST/WS0604/DEM-03/Aditya/SUP/AK/23-

(s) 24 dated 16.11.2023 passed by the Superintendent, CGST AR-IV, Division-VI,
Ahmedabad South Commissionerate.

Name of the Appellant Name of the Respondent

M/s Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited, 3
(a) & 4 Ground and First Floor, Abhijeet 3 and 4, The Superintendent, CGST AR-IV, Division-VI,

Opp Mayurs Bunglow Ellisbridge, LawGarden, Ahmedabad South Commissionerate
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 380006

zr s?r(srt) af?nfRaffa a@as7a7feat /1f@awarr aftarr#
(A) mar?1

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way.
National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST At/CGST Act

(i) in the cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section
109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.­

(ii)
State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other
than as mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017
Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST
Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One

(iii) Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against,
subiect to a maximum of Rs. Twentv-Five Thousand.
Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,

(B) Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-O5, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110
of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within seven davs of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017
after paying­

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penaltv arising from the impugned
(i) order, as is admitted/ accepted by the appellant; and

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remainingamount of Tax in dispute,
in addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising
from the said order, in relation to which the anneal has been filed.

The Central Goods & Service Tax (Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated

(ii)
03.12.2019 has provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months
from the date of communication of Order or date on which the President or the State
President, as the case may be, of the Aooellate Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.
sq an4hr fear Rt srfarfa a iif@eraa, far sitla7rant kRd, farff
far«fraaarsewww.cbic.gov.inst?gs@a?t

(C) For elaborate, me3lie,gii#gee roe to filing of appeal to the appellate
authority, the appellant m - efr to tH 'i@titewww.cbic.sov.in.

~[]

- .,;"·•.·-_-·•"Ll"' '.)\'"ts :­%5.8 e
~

• !~~~.. ~ ':ti;_J ,. .::t
•.• $$•5

o o°
,t--



2
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2505/2024

ORDER-INV-APPEAL

Brief Facts of the Case :

M/s. Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited, 3&4 Ground and

First Floor, Abhijeet 3 and 4, Opposite Mayurs Bunglow Ellisbridge, Law .:

Garden, Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380006 (hereinafter referred as 'Appellant')

has filed the appeal against Order-in-Original No. CST/WS0604/DEM­

03/Aditya/SUP/AK/23-24 dated 16.11.2023 (hereinafter referred as
'Impugned Order') passed by the Superintendent, CGST 8 C.Ex., Range-IV,

Division-VI, Ahmedabad South Commissionerate (hereinafter referred as

'Adjudicating Authority).

2(i). Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the 'Appellant' are

engaged in business of Good and Service under CTH 61, 62 and 64 and have

a GST Registration No 24AAECP2371CIZV. The audit of the records of the
appellant was conducted for the period from July 2017 to March 2018 by

DGA (Central), Ahmedabad. During the course of audit, on scrutiny of GSTR­

3B as well as GSTR 9, it was observed that there is excess availment of ITC

under Reverse Charge Mechanism of amount of Rs. 18,78,629/-. The detail •

is as under:

Particular CGST SGST IGST Total

701235 701235 476160 1878630

Table 3. l(d) of GSTR-3B 285883 285883 11585 583351

Show cause Notice, dated 25.09.2023 was issued to the

appellant as to why the Input Tax Credit wrongly availed and utilized

amounting to GST Rs. 18,78,629/-, should not be disallowed and recovered

from them, under the provisions of Sections 73(1) of the Act read with the

provisions of Section 20 of the IGST Act alongwith interest under the

provisions of Section 50(3) of the Act read with the provisions of Section 20
of the IGST Act on the proposed demand and penalty under the provisions of
Sections 73(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Section 122(2)(a) of the
Act and Section 20 of the IGST Act on the proposed demand of ITC under
RCM.

Table 4G of GTSR-9 for FY. 2017-18 987118 987118 487745 2461981
(Inward supply on which tax in to be
aid on the reverse char e basis

E ifference

3. Thereafter, the adjudicating authority vide impugned order has
confirmed the said demand of ITC amounting to Rs.18,78,629/- under
Section 73(1) of the CGST Act 2017 alongwith interest and penalty. As the

appellant has made the total tax payment vides DRC-03 dated 30.01.2020



.±

c
;,l

7$
;E:
G ±'" ...~'c""l

.. *

3
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2505/2024

and interest payment amounting to Rs. 5,43,642/- against the interest

demand of Rs. 7,24,856/- vide DRC-03 dated 24.02.2023, the adjudicating

authority appropriates the said duty liability and interest amount of Rs.

5,43,642/-. Further the adjudicating authority confirm the remaining

interest amount of Rs. 181,2141- [Rs. 7,24,856/- minus Rs. 543,642/-)

under the provisions of Section 50(3) of the Act read with the provisions of

Section 20 of the IGST Act on the proposed demand and penalty amounting

to Rs. 1,87,863/- under the provisions of Sections 73(1) of the Act read with

the provisions of Section 122(2)(a) of the Act and Section 20 of the IGST Act

on the proposed demand of ITC under RCM.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order dated 16.11.2023 in respect

of interest amount of Rs. 1,81,214l- (Rs. 7,24,856/- minus Rs. 5,43,642/-)

and penalty amounting to Rs. 1,87,863/-, the appellant has filed the

present appeal on 15.02.2024 wherein stated that­

- That there was delay in payment of the tax amount, the appellant also
paid the applicable interest at the rate of 18% in line with the provision
ofSection 50(3) ofCGSTAct, 2017;

- that the rate ofinterest under Section 50(3) ofCGSTAct, 2017 has been
notified through Notification no 13/2017 - Central Tax dated June 28,
2017. As per the said notification applicable interest rate prescribed for
the said Section 50(3) is 18%. In this regard, the Appellant would like to
highlight that Section 116 of Finance Act, 2022 read with The Sixth
Schedule where Notification no 13/2017 has been amended
retrospectively, whereby interest under section 50(3) have been reduced
from 24% to 18%;

- that Appellant had paid the required liability while filing the Annual
return for the relevant period and applicable interest was paid before
the issuance ofthe SCN;

- that in light ofthe subsection 8 ofsection 73 ofthe CGST Act, 2017, no
penalty shall be payable when tax under sub section (1) or (3) ofsection
73 of the CGST Act, 20 17, has already been paid within 30 days of
issue ofshow cause notice along with interest under section 50. In the
instance case tax and applicable interest was duly paid before the
issuance of SCN and hence the levy ofpenalty is against the provision
oflaw;

In view of the above the appellant pray that the demand imposed by

the Respondent towards the interest and penalty respectively is against

the provision of law and hence the demand ought to be set aside in
entirety.



4
F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2505/2024

Virtual Hearing:

5. Virtual Hearing in the matter was held on 16.05.2024 wherein

Shri Radheshyam Gupta, CA and Shri Mukesh Lakhwani, CA appeared on
behalf of the 'Appellant' as authorized representatives. During hearing they

have submitted that they have paid the interest@l8% and due tax on RCM

before the issue of SCN, so there is no liability of penalty under Section 73.

Further the rate of interest is 18% which is already paid and not 24% as per

Notification no. 13/2017 as amended. He further reiterated the written

submissions and requested to allow appeal.

Discussion and Findings :­

6. I have gone through the facts of the case, written

submissions made by the 'appellant'. I find that the main issues to be
decided in the instant case is whether the Interest payable of demand

of Rs. 18,78,629/- which has been calculated on the basis of 24% of

the Tax amount instead of Calculating at 18% and penalty imposed

under the provisions of Sections 73(1) of the Act read with the provisions of

Section 122(2)(a) of the Act and Section 20 of the IGST Act on the proposed
demand of ITC, are legal and proper or otherwise.

7. On carefully going through the submissions of appellant it is
observed that the appellant has availed excess ITC under Reverse Charge

Mechanism of amount of Rs. 18,78,629/- as compared to GSTR 3B as well

as GSTR 9 returns. On being pointed out by the department the appellant

stated that they had paid the tax amount of Rs. 18,78,629/- and interest

amount of Rs. 5,43,642/- @ 18% of the tax amount. The appellant

contended that Interest Payable of 7,24,856/- which has been calculated on

the basis of 24% is not proper and thus the Interest should be levied at

18% instead of 24%. In view of the above the appellant refused to pay the

remaining interest amount of Rs. 1,81,214/- (Rs. 7,24,856/- minus Rs.

5,43,642/-) under the provisions of Section 50(3) of the Act read with the
provisions of Section 20 of the IGST Act on the proposed demand and

penalty amounting to Rs. 1,87,863/- under the provisions of Sections 73(1)

of the Act read with the provisions of Section 122(2)(a) of the Act and Section
20 of the IGST Act on the proposed demand of ITC under RCM in light of the
sub section 8 of section 73 of the CGST Act, 2017.

8(i). To examine the applicability of interest on wrongly availed and
utilized on the wrong availment of ITC of 18,78,629/- by the appellant, I
refer Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017, which is as under:

50. Interest on delayed payment oftax-



5
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2505/2024

(1) Every person who is liable to
pay tax in accordance with the provisions of this Act or the rules made
thereunder, butJails to pay the tax or any part thereof to the Government
within the period prescribed, shallfor the period for which the tax or any
part thereof remains unpaid, pay, on his own, interest at such rate, not
exceeding eighteen per cent., as may be notified by the Government on
the recommendations ofthe Council:

[Provided that the interest on tax payable in respect of supplies made
during a tax period and declared in the return for the said period
furnished after the due date in accordance with the provisions ofsection
39, except where such return is furnished after commencement of any
proceedings under section 73 or section 74 in respect of the said period,
shall be payable on that portion of the tax which is paid by debiting the
electronic cash ledger.]

(2) The interest under sub-section (1) shall be calculated, in such manner
as
may be prescribed, from the day succeeding the day on which such tax
was due to be paid.

(3) A taxable person who makes ·an undue or excess claim of
input tax credit under sub-section (10) of section 42 or undue or
excess reduction in output tax liability under sub-section (10) of
section 43, shall pay interest on such undue or excess claim or
on "such undue or excess reduction, as the case may be, at such
rate not exceeding twenty-four per cent., as may be notified by
the Government on the recommendations of the Council.

8(ii). THe above section was further amended vide Finance Act, 2022

with retrospective effect from 01.07.2017 vide Notification No.09/2022 dated

05-07-2022. The said amended Section 50(3) is reproduced hereunder:

g B
• CENT

.. _,
t e
+- ]

[(3) Where the input tax credit has been wrongly availed and utilised, the
registered person shall pay interest on such input tax credit wrongly
availed and utilised, at such rate not exceeding twenty-four per cent. as
may be notified by the Government, on the recommendations of the
Council, and the interest shall be calculated, in such manner as may be
prescribed]

8(iii). The manner of calculating interest, for wrongly availed and

utilized of ITC, has been amended vide Finance Act, 2022 with retrospective

effect from 0 1-07-2017 Vide Notification No.14 /2022-Central Tax dated 05-

07-2022. The text of Rule 88B inserted vide the said Notification is
reproduced hereunder:

7. I the said rules, with effect from the 1st July, 2017, after rule 88A, the
following rule shall be deemed to have been inserted, namely: ­

-88B. Manner ofcalculating interest on delayed payment oftax. - (1) In case,
where the supplies made during a tax period are declared by the registered



6
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2505/2024

person in the return for the said period and the said return is furnished after
the due date in accordance with provisions of section 39, except where such
return is furnished after commencement of any proceedings under section 73
or section 74 in respect of the said period, the interest on tax payable in
respect of such supplies shall be calculated on the portion of tax which is paid
by debiting the electronic cash ledger, for the period of delay infiling the said
return beyond the due date, at such rate as may be notified under sub-section
(1) of section 50.

Explanation. For the purposes of this sub-rule,

(1) input tax credit wrongly availed shall be construed to have been utilised,
when the balance in the electronic credit ledgerfalls below the amount of input
tax credit wrongly availed, and the extent of such utilisation of input tax credit
shall be the amount by which the balance in the electronic credit ledgerfalls
below the amount of input tax credit wrongly availed.

(2) In all other cases, where interest is payable in accordance with sub section
(1) of section 50, the interest shall be calculated on the amount of tax which
remains unpaid, for the period starting from the date on which such tax was
due to be paid till the date such tax is paid, at such rate as may be notified
under sub-section (1) of section 50.

(3) In case, where interest is payable on the amount of input tax credit wrongly
availed and utilised in accordance with sub-section (3) of section 50, the
interest shall be calculated on the amount of input tax credit wrongly availed
and utilised, for the period startingfrom the date of utilisation of such wrongly

,« Ud iens, availed input tax credit till the date of reversal of such credit orpayment of tax
CENT •

' in respect of such amount, at such rate as may be notified under said sub-
$ ction (3) of section 50.

(2) the date of utilization of such input tax credit shall be taken to be,­

(a) the date, on which the return is due to be furnished under section 39 or
the actual date of filing of the said return, whichever is earlier, if the
balance in the electronic credit ledger falls below the amount of input
tax credit wrongly availed, on account of payment of tax through the
said return; or

(b) the date of debit in the electronic credit ledger when the balance in the
electronic credit ledger falls below the amount of input tax credit wrongly
availed, in all other cases."



3

7
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2505/2024

8(iv). Further, the rate of interest has been fixed for the purpose of

sub section (l) and (3) of Section 50, Sub section (12) of Section 54 and

section 56 of the CGST Act, 2017, vide Notification No.13/2017 dated 28-06­

2017. Vide clause 115 of the Finance Act, 2022, the same has been amended

and the rate of interest is revised from 24% to 18% for subsection (3) of

Section 50.

The text of the same is reproduced as under:

115. (1) The notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of
Finance (Department of Revenue) number G. S. R. 661(E), dated the 28th
June, 2017, issued by the Central Government on the recommendations of
the Council, under sub-sections (1) and (3) of section 50, sub-section (12) of
section 54 and section 56 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017,
shall stand amended and shall be deemed to have been amended
retrospectively, in the manner specified in column (2) of the Sixth Schedule,
on and from the date specified in column (3) of that Schedule."

1st July, 2017

Date of effect of
amendment

Amendment

In the said notification,
in the Table, against
serial number 2, in
column (3), for the
figures "24", the figures
"18" shall be
substituted.

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE
See section 115 1

G.S.R 661 (E), dated the
28th June, 2017 [No.
349/72/2017-GST,
dated 28th June, 2017]

Notification number and
date

·A,Rs cw, %s° c,,gg v$gage %t' ) From the above, it is clear that the rate of interest for section

gz! %%, $sf$ 3) has been revised from 24% to 18% with retrospective effect from 01-07­
$o • ••. ss
, _ • 22 vide the Finance Act, 2022. Further as per the amended Rule 50(3) the

* interest is required to be paid from the date of utilization of wrongly availed

credit as amended vide the Finance Act, 2022 with retrospective effect from

01-07-2017. In view of the above, it is observed that the interest@ 18% is

payable on the wrongly availed of ITC by the appellant for the period from

the date of utilization till the date of reversal of ITC.

9(i). Further the appellant argued that penalty is not imposable when

amount of tax and interest are paid voluntarily prior to issue of notice as per

section 73(8). In this regard I refer Section 73(8) of the CGST Act, 2017

which is reproduced below:

Section 73. Determination of tax not paid or short paid or erroneously
refunded or input tax credit wrongly availed or utilised for any reason other
thanfraud or any willful-misstatement or suppression offacts.­



ii

8
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2505/2024

(8) Where any person chargeable with tax under sub-section (1) or sub­

section (3) pays the said tax along with interest payable .under section 50

within thirty days of issue ofshow cause notice, no penalty shall be payable

and all proceedings in respect of the said notice shall be deemed to be

concluded.

9(ii). In the instant case the appellant had paid the tax vide DRC-03

dated 30.01.2020 and interest Vide DRC-03 dated 24.02.2023 before the
issue of Show Cause Notice dated 25.09.2023. Accordingly, as per Section

£.

73(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 the appellant is not liable to pay penalty.

10. In view of the above,fI allow the appeal of the "Appellant" as they

have already paid the interest@ 18% Vide clause 115 of the Finance Act,
2022, before the issue of SCN and accordingly drop penalty of Rs.

1,87,863/- as appellant had paid the tax and interest prior to issue of notice

as per section 73(8) of the CGST Act 2017.

In view of the above discussions, I allowed the appeal of the Appellant

to the above extent.

a4laaf grtafat n{ 3rftst Pqzr7 3ul4a alafurarr? I
The appeal filed by the "Appellant" stands disposed of in above terms.

2et.0o 05° v
(Adesh ~um r Jain)

Joint Commissioner (Appeals)
Date:g0 .05.2024

a3i ia,
0 •Cr, $:

3lre -- wI(; -

"., \v'\
$)

9°
(Sandheer Kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)

ByR.P.A.D.
To,M/s. Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited,

~ 3 & 4 Ground and First Floor, Abhijeet 3 and 4,
Opposite Mayurs Bunglow Ellisbridge,
Law Garden, Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380006.

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad South.
4. The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Di:i~i?n-VI, Ahmedab~_:t1.-t .
5. The Superintendent, CGST, Range-IV, Division-VI, Ahmeda.)>~~Q~t·~,
6. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedaba(;~/..,"' ~;. ;.;1}., ""{"'~
7. Guard Fle. E: 43 :­

• z Se. Es8. P.A. Fle. > ±%G» "·... 2$$
• , _3

¥


